Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 12-11) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) 10/09/2012

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE tes Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDA

103650301

1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  No  Name: Mechanical Plastics Corp.  Street Address: 110 Richards Avenue  City: Norwalk  State: CT  Country:USA  Zip: 06854	
Rex Industrial Corp.		
7701 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1125 St. Louis, MO 63105		
5t. Louis, MO 63105		
Individual(s) Association		
Partnership Limited Partnership		
X Corporation- State: Delaware		
Other		
Citizenship (see guidelines)		
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes 🔀 No	Individual(s) Citizenship  Association Citizenship	
	Association Citizenship	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):		
Execution Date(s) June 24, 2011	Limited Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship New York	
X Assignment ☐ Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic	
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes X No	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment	
9 OCT - 9 2012 5th Floor	992,329; 1,280,499; 1,542,234  Additional sheet(s) attached?	
10	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X	
C. Identification or Description of Frademark(s) and Filing  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X	
C. Identification or Description of Fragemark(s) and Filing  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X N Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  3	
C. Identification or Description of Frademark(s) and Filing  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Ted Garfield, President and COO	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X N Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  3	
5th Floor C. Identification or Description of Frademark(s) and Filing  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ted Garfield, President and COO  Internal Address: Mechanical Plastics Corp.	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X N Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
C. Identification or Description of Frademark(s) and Filing  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Ted Garfield, President and COO	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$\frac{120.00}{2}\$	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ted Garfield, President and COO Internal Address: Mechanical Plastics Corp.  Street Address: 110 Richards Avenue	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X N Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$120.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark's and Filing  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Ted Garfield, President and COO  Internal Address: Mechanical Plastics Corp.  Street Address: 110 Richards Avenue  City:Norwalk	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X N  Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$\frac{120.00}{2}\$  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  8. Payment Information:	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Ted Garfield, President and COO  Internal Address: Mechanical Plastics Corp.  Street Address: 110 Richards Avenue  City: Norwalk  State: CT Zip: 06854	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X N Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$120.00  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed	
5th Floor C. Identification or Description of Frademark(s) and Filing  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ted Garfield, President and COO Internal Address: Mechanical Plastics Corp.  Street Address: 110 Richards Avenue  City: Norwalk  State: CT Zip: 06854  Phone Number: 203-857-2200	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$120.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  8. Payment Information:	
C. Identification or Description of Frademark's and Filing  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Ted Garfield, President and COO  Internal Address: Mechanical Plastics Corp.  Street Address: 110 Richards Avenue  City:Norwalk  State: CT Zip:06854  Phone Number: 203-857-2200  Docket Number:	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$120.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  8. Payment Information:	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Ted Garfield, President and COO  Internal Address: Mechanical Plastics Corp.  Street Address: 110 Richards Avenue  City:Norwalk  State: T Zip:06854  Phone Number: 203-857-2200  Docket Number: Email Address: ted@toggler.com	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$120.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  8. Payment Information:	
C. Identification or Description of Frademark(s) and Filing  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Ted Garfield, President and COO  Internal Address: Mechanical Plastics Corp.  Street Address: 110 Richards Avenue  City:Norwalk  State: CT Zip:06854  Phone Number: 203-857-2200  Docket Number: Email Address: ted@toggler.com  9. Signature:	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$120.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  8. Payment Information:  Deposi Account Number 13252780 DA  Authorized User Name Mechanical Plastics Corp.	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Ted Garfield, President and COO  Internal Address: Mechanical Plastics Corp.  Street Address: 110 Richards Avenue  City:Norwalk  State: T Zip:06854  Phone Number: 203-857-2200  Docket Number: Email Address: ted@toggler.com	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$120.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  8. Payment Information:  Account Number is unknown):  10/03/2012 AMULLINS 00000043 132527 12	
C. Identification or Description of Frademark(s) and Filing  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Ted Garfield, President and COO  Internal Address: Mechanical Plastics Corp.  Street Address: 110 Richards Avenue  City:Norwalk  State: CT Zip:06854  Phone Number: 203-857-2200  Docket Number: Email Address: ted@toggler.com  9. Signature:	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes \( \) Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$120.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  8. Payment Information:  10/03/2012 AMULLINS 06000043 132527 16 02 FC:8522 Authorized User Name Mechanical Plastics Corp.	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ASSIGNOR: REX INDUSTRIAL CORP.

Assignee: MECHANICAL PLASTICS CORP.

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into as of the 24th day of June, 2011, by and between REX INDUSTRIAL CORP., a Delaware corporation with an office located at 7701 Forsyth Blvd., St. Louis, Missouri 63105 ("Assignor"), and MECHANICAL PLASTICS CORP., a New York corporation with an office located at 110 Richards Avenue, Norwalk, CT 06854 ("Assignee").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted the trademarks (collectively, the "Trademarks") and is the owner of the respective United States registrations issued thereon (collectively, the "Registrations") as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and by reference incorporated herein;

WHEREAS, Assignor is a party to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated the 15th day of June, 2011 pursuant to which Assignor agreed to sell and assign to Assignee certain assets, including but not limited to, its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Registrations, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Registrations together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks, along with the right to sue and recover damages and profits for past infringements thereof; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor, Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Registrations together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks, along with the right to sue and recover damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns. Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks' and the Registrations, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks, along with the right to sue and recover damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

REX INDUSTRIAL CORP.

Name: Edwin W. Kuhn, Jr.

Title: Vice President

## SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT REX INDUSTRIAL CORP. AND MECHANICAL PLASTICS CORP.

	<u>Trademark</u>	U.S. Trademark Registration No.	Registration Date
1.	ANKR-TITE	992,329	9/3/74
2.	WEJ-IT	1,280,499	6/5/84
3.	BOLT SIZE IS HOLE SIZE	1,542,234	6/6/89

1247463v3